
20th Judicial Circuit list of Arbitrators 
Updated 9/11/2019 
 

Name Phone #’s Email Counties in which they will work.  
In the 20th Judicial Circuit 
Lee/Charlotte/Collier/Hendry/ 
Glades  

Stanley A. 
Bunner 

239-552-2560 
239-272-3948 

stan@bunnerlaw.com Lee/Collier 

Isabelle 
Cavanagh 

239-218-0355 Izzy8mediation@gmail.com All 5 Counties  

James Chandler 239-732-6632 james@jameswchandler.com All 5 Counties 

Jay Cooper 239-931-9995  jaysecretary@gmail.com All 5 Counties 

Anne Dalton 239-337-7900 
239-560-7889 

adalton@daltonlegal.com Lee/Charlotte/Collier/Hendry 

Andrew Eckhoff  813-775-7105 drew@eckhofflaw.com All 5 Counties 

Harold Eskin 
(Hal) 

239-910-7148 
239-549-5551 

hal@eskinlaw.com All 5 Counties 

C. Berk Edwards 239-839-9649 
239-313-7627 

 Berk@BerkEdwardsMediation.com All 5 Counties 

Joel Ewusiak 727-286-3559 joel@ewusiaklaw.com All 5 Counties 

Joseph Faerber 239-498-0518 jfaerber@comcast.net All 5 Counties 

Lawrence Farese 239-250-6741 lfareses@robinskaplan.com Lee/Collier 

Michael Fink 239-939-1906 
239-826-9010 

mfink@mikefinklaw.net Lee/Charlotte/Collier/Hendry 

Herbert Fried 239-560-6977 hfried@friedandfried.com Lee/Charlotte/Hendry 

Sam George  
Panel Only 

941-429-5882 Sgeorge778@aol.com All 5 Counties 

Keith Grossman 239-210-7516 Keith@attorneygrossman.com All 5 Counties 

Ms. Roshani 
Gunewardene 

239-477-7499 legalcounselrmgu@outlook.com All 5 Counties 

Fred Hardt 239-597-5540 Fred.hardt@yahoo.com Lee/Collier 

Simon Harrison 239-433-4505 simon@smharrison.com All 5 Counties 

Karl Johnson 239-281-4978 fryrhawg@embarqmail.com Lee  

Jeffrey Kleeger 239-896-0085 Jkleegerlaw@yahool.com All 5 Counties  

Jane Lane 239-910-0220 Lanelanelaw@gmail.com All 5 Counties  

Michael Leonard 239-691-8899 jbrittain@insurance-counsel.com Lee 

Paul Liles 239-872-5481 pelesq@gmail.com All 5 Counties  

Elizabeth Long 
Panel Only 

239-961-3288 Betsylong01@gmail.com Lee 

Richard 
Marchewka 

239-337-1777 
239-849-9900 

Rickmarchewka@outlook.com All 5 Counties 
 

William 
Merchant  

239-542-0700 cirillo@joneshaberlaw.com 
merchants61678@gmail.com 

All 5 Counties 

James Moon 239-690-5056 jmoon@forthepeople.com All 5 Counties 

Joseph L. Parisi 239-593-6134 
239-398-2140 

Joe@JLParisilaw.com All 5 counties 

James Pelstring 239-839-0178 pelstring@kgplp.com All 5 Counties 

Larry Pivacek 239-398-4942 larrypivacek@gmail.com Lee and Collier 

David Ross 305-333-4121 Coast2coastmediation@ 
gmail.com 

All 5 Counties 

Paul Ryan 941-655-8970 paul@paryanlaw.com All 5 Counties  

Burt Saunders 239-598-3601 Burt.Saunders@gray-robinson.com Lee/Charlotte/Collier 
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Ann Sell 
Panel Only  

239-482-5619 annsell@comcast.net Lee 

Caryn Shaw 239-785-0307 
386-383-9588 

cshaw@swflmediations.com All 5 Counties 

Carolann 
Swanson 

239-851-9033 Carolann.swanson@gmail.com All 5 Counties 

Richard A. 
Tanner 

973-632-0736 RT7@DKSLAWGROUP.COM All 5 Counties 

Steven Teuber 239-288-4210 steuber@teuberlaw.com Lee and Charlotte 

Scott Weinstein 239-221-6361 
239-822-8830 

scott@scottweinstein.com Collier 

Hal Wotitzky 941-626-1500 hal@wotitzkymediation.com Lee/Charlotte 
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